





R.I.PRESIDENT : Rtn. Mark Daniel Maloney

PRESIDENT: Rtn. Shrikant Nikam (M) 8007117117 Add:-50,shukrwar peth Satara E-mail : <u>rcsatara@gmail.com</u>

SECRETARY : Rtn. Shankarrao Karpe (M) 9922844411 Add:-Office No 1 Sakhargade Pride ,Bombay

Restaurant chowk Satara

ROTARY CONNECTS THE WORLD

Corr. Add.: 329 , Yadogopal Peth Rajdhani Tower LG -27 Rajwada Satara- 415002

Shri Mudhaidevi Shikshan Sanstha's

Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur



Memorandum of Understanding

Between

Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur (Estd. 1999)

And

Rotary Club of Satara (Estd. 24/07/1944)

Rotary International District 3132, Club No.015684

And

Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust (Estd. 17/08/1995)

Date: 19/12/2019

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is executed on Day, _____

This MOU is between Shri Mudhai Devi Shikshan Santha's Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam

College, Deur, Tal. Koregaon, Dist.-Satara - 415 523 (Estd: 1999)

and

Rotary Club of Satara (Estd: 21/07/1944) Rotary International District 3132, Club No.015684

and

Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust (Estd. 17/08/1995)

Scope of the MOU

- To enrich the extension activity by involving faculty & students of Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur, Tal. Koregaon, Dist.-Satara – 415 523 & members of Rotary Club of Satara & Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust
- 2. To work jointly and to serve the needy class through social service projects of Rotary International & extension activity projects undertaken by Rotary Club of Satara & Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust Project such as "Naivedyam" (i.e. distribution of meal / food to needy patients & relatives at Aryangla Hospital, Satara) & such other social & extension activity projects of Rotary International, Rotary Club of Satara & Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust.
- 3. To develop new extension services & extension projects
- 4. To explore the possibilities of giving exposure to faculty, staff & students with society to inculcate qualities to be a socially aware citizen.
- 5. To share the human resource & donations for such extension & social activity projects for the benefit of society.
- To cultivate the broad idea, knowledge, life skills & values of human rights amongst all the stake holders of Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur, Tal. Koregaon, Dist.-Satara – 415 523
- 7. Seminars, workshops to sensitize students & faculties of Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College students towards community issues, gender disparities, social inequity
- 8. Sensitization of Issues like <u>Climate Change, Energy Conservation, Water Conservation,</u> <u>Waste Recycling, Carbon neutral, green practices</u> etc. to students & faculties of Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College students
- 9. Rotary Club of Satara & Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust may showcase its Community Service activities / Projects at the seminar/workshop/conference, etc. at Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College.

Following points are agreed upon as part of this understanding:

1. Nature of Relationship

- 1.1 This MOU is for collaboration between all parties, for mutual benefit, for the many purposes set out in annexure -1, enclosed herewith; to enhance the living standard of the society.
- 1.2 This MOU shall be valid for Three (3) years from the date of which it is signed. Each party shall be at full liberty to terminate the collaboration, with a notice period of three months. It can be extended to further period with mutual agreement.
- 1.3 All concerned parties shall take all reasonable steps to ensure the successful completion of the collaboration and co-operate with each other carrying out the obligation agreed upon.

2. Mutual Obligation

- 2.1 This collaboration shall not be exclusive to all parties and shall not disallow each party from having similar collaboration with others. Except as expressly stated in this MOU,
- there shall be no obligation on any party to compensate the other in any manner or to make any financial claim.
- 2.2 Each party shall meet the expenses between them as mutually agreed.
- 2.3 Each party shall respect the other's intellectual property (IP) rights and shall not use any trade name, trademark, symbol or designation belonging to the other, without prior written approval. No party shall hold out as an agent or representative of the other or create any liability for the other. The parties shall indemnify the other for breach of this clause.
- 2.4 Both parties shall maintain confidentiality about any information, plans, discussions, strategies or any material, which shall be deemed to be confidential and marked accordingly. Any information or the like in the public domain shall not be part of this commitment.

3. Limitation and Warranties

- 3.1 Each party shall ensure that the other is not put to any liability for any act of the respective party.
- 3.2 Each party represents that they have the full power and authority to enter into this MOU in general.

4. General

- 4.1 Both parties will designate a representative/s from its side that will be the primary point of contact & shall attend the social & extension projects on behalf of that party.
- 4.2 Both parties shall not use the name of the other in any advertisement or make any public announcement without the prior written approval of the other.

5. Amendment to the MOU

No amendment or modification of this MOU shall be valid unless the same is made in writing by both the parties or their authorized representatives and specifically stating the same to an amendment of this agreement. The modification/ changes shall be effective from the date on which they are made/ executed unless otherwise agreed to in written whereof both parties put their hard seal on the day, month and year herein mentioned.

6. Arbitration

In the events of any dispute or difference between the parties hereto, such disputes or differences shall be resolved amicably by mutual discussion with President Rotary Club of Satara, President Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust and Principal, Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur, Tal. Koregaon, Dist.-Satara – 415 523

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises the parties have signed the Memorandum of Understanding ______.

Date: 19/12/2019

Place: Satara

Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College Name : Dr. Bhosale B. N. Designation: Principal

Dr. B. N. Bhosale Principal, Prof. Sambhajirao Kadam College, Deur, Tal. Koregaon, Dist. Satara. Date: 19/12/2019

Place: Satara

For Rotary Club of Satara



President

For Rotary Club of Satara Charitable Trust

Chairman

WITNESS

1. DZ. Charane Shivasi uttam - Emie an nd 3. k

WITNESS KR. Shelar)

<u>Ratil</u> Seal Akshaya. A. Patil. 2.